BGX13P Bluetooth ® Xpress Module Data
Sheet
The BGX13P Bluetooth ® Xpress Module family of serial replacement modules elimi-
nates Bluetooth firmware development complexity with a serial interface that can operate
as a raw data stream or control the device through a abstracted command API. The
BGX13P can facilitate a device-to-device cable replacement link or communicate with
mobile devices through the Xpress Bluetooth mobile library. The device integrates a
Bluetooth 5 compliant stack to future-proof applications as Bluetooth 5 adoption increa-

ign
s
1.  Ordering Information
Table 1.1.  Ordering Information
Ordering Code
Protocol
Stack
Bluetooth
Xpress firm-
ware version
Frequency Band
@ Max TX Power Antenna GPIO Packaging
BGX13P22GA-V31R Bluetooth Low
Energy
1.2.2045.0 2.4 GHz @ 8 dBm Built-in 8 Reel
BGX13P22GA-V31 Bluetooth Low
Energy
1.2.2045.0 2.4 GHz @ 8 dBm Built-in 8 Tray
BGX13P22GA-V21R Bluetooth Low
Energy
1.0.927.2 2.4 GHz @ 8 dBm Built-in 8 Reel
BGX13P22GA-V21 Bluetooth Low
Energy
1.0.927.2 2.4 GHz @ 8 dBm Built-in 8 Tray
The maximum TX power allowed by different regional certification authorities may differ from the maximum TX power the module can
produce. End-product manufacturers must verify that the module is configured to meet regulatory limits for each region in accordance

Mark Description
The package marking consists of:
• BGX13Pxxxxxxx - Part number designation.
• Model: BGX13Pxxxx – Model number designation.
• QR Code: YYWWMMABCDE
• YY - Last two digits of the assembly year.
• WW - Two-digit workweek when the device was assembled.
• MMABCDE - Silicon Labs unit code.
• YYWWTTTTTT
• YY – Last two digits of the assembly year.
• WW – Two-digit workweek when the device was assembled.
• TTTTTT – Manufacturing trace code. The first letter is the device revision.
• Certification marks such as the CE logo, FCC and IC IDs, etc. will be engraved on the grayed out area, according to regulatory body
requirements.
BGX13P Bluetooth ® Xpress Module Data Sheet
Package Specifications
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.2  |  22
Not
Rec
om
men
de
d f
or
New
 D
es
ign
s
9.  Soldering Recommendations
9.1  Soldering Recommendations
This section describes the soldering recommendations for the BGX13P module.
BGX13P is compatible with industrial-standard reflow profile for Pb-free solders. The reflow profile used is dependent on the thermal
mass of the entire populated PCB, heat transfer efficiency of the oven, and particular type of solder paste used.
• Refer to technical documentations of particular solder paste for profile configurations.
• Avoid using more than two reflow cycles.
• A no-clean, type-3 solder paste is recommended.
• A stainless steel, laser-cut, and electro-polished stencil with trapezoidal walls should be used to assure good solder paste release.
• Recommended stencil thickness is 0.100 mm (4 mils).
• Refer to the recommended PCB land pattern for an example stencil aperture size.
• For further recommendation, please refer to the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020, IPC-SM-782 and IPC 7351 guidelines.
BGX13P Bluetooth ® Xpress Module Data Sheet
Soldering Recommendations
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.2  |  23
Not
Rec
om
men
de
d f
or
New
 D
es
ign
s
10.  Certifications
10.1  Bluetooth
The BGX13P is pre-qualified as a Low Energy RF-PHY tested component, having Declaration ID of D037287 and QDID of 101562. For
the qualification of an end product embedding the BGX13P, the above should be combined with the most up to date Wireless Gecko
Link Layer and Host components.
10.2  CE
The BGX13P22 module is in conformity with the essential requirements and other relevant requirements of the Radio Equipment Direc-
tive (RED) (2014/53/EU). Please note that every application using the BGX13P22 will need to perform the radio EMC tests on the end
product, according to EN 301 489-17. It is ultimately the responsibility of the manufacturer to ensure the compliance of the end-product.
The specific product assembly may have an impact to RF radiated characteristics, and manufacturers should carefully consider RF
radiated testing with the end-product assembly. A formal DoC is available via www.silabs.com
10.3  FCC
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and